155.00F9.301 / 03.15 / Ec	 CEMO GmbH
In den Backenländern 5 • D-71384 Weinstadt
Tel. +49 7151 9636-0 • Fax +49 7151 9636-98 • www.cemo.de
BWS 30-PE
F Système d’arrosage mobile BWS 30-PE	 Français	 15-20
GB Mobile irrigation system BWS 30-PE	 English	 9-14
D Mobiles Bewässerungssystem BWS 30-PE	 Deutsch	 3-8
– Betriebsanleitung Original –

	 Fabrikat:	 CEMO
	 Seriennummer: 	 10596, 10597
	 Serien-/Typenbezeichnung:	 BWS 30-PE
allen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der oben genannten Richtlinie - einschließlich
deren zum Zeitpunkt der Erklärung geltenden Änderungen - entspricht.
Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden angewandt:
EN 349:1993+A1:2008 	� Sicherheit von Maschinen - Mindestabstände zur Vermeidung
des Quetschens von Körperteilen
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008 	� Sicherheit von Maschinen - Körpermaße des Menschen -
Teil 1: Grundlagen zur Bestimmung von Abmessungen für
Ganzkörper-Zugänge an Maschinenarbeitsplätzen
EN 547-2:1996+A1:2008 	� Sicherheit von Maschinen - Körpermaße des Menschen -
Teil 2: Grundlagen für die Bemessung von Zugangsöffnungen
EN 547-3:1996+A1:2008 	� Sicherheit von Maschinen - Körpermaße des Menschen -
Teil 3: Körpermaßdaten
EN 60204-1:2006/A1:2009 	� Sicherheit von Maschinen - Elektrische Ausrüstung von Maschinen -
Teil 1: Allgemeine Anforderungen (IEC 60204-1:2005/A1:2008)
EN 60204-1:2006 		�  Sicherheit von Maschinen - Elektrische Ausrüstung von Maschinen -
Teil 1: Allgemeine Anforderungen (IEC 60204-1:2005 (modifiziert))
EN 61310-2:2008 		�  Sicherheit von Maschinen - Anzeigen, Kennzeichen und Bedienen -
Teil 2: Anforderungen an die Kennzeichnung (IEC 61310-2:2007)
EN ISO 12100:2010 		� Sicherheit von Maschinen - Allgemeine Gestaltungsleitsätze -
Risikobeurteilung und Risikominderung
EN ISO 13857:2008 		� Sicherheit von Maschinen - Sicherheitsabstände gegen das Erreichen
von Gefährdungsbereichen mit den oberen und unteren Gliedmaßen
(ISO 13857:2008)
Name und Anschrift der (juristischen) Person, die bevollmächtigt ist,
die technischen Unterlagen zusammenzustellen:
siehe oben (= Hersteller)
Ort:	 Weinstadt
Datum:	 01.04.2014
_______________________________________
(Unterschrift)
Eberhard Manz, Geschäftsführer CEMO GmbH
D
8
GB
Contents
1.	 General information	 9
	 1.1	 Foreword	 9
	 1.2	 For our environment, disposal	 9
	 1.3	 Warranty	 9
2.	 General		  10
	 2.1	 Correct use	 10
	 2.2	 Inappropriate use	 10
	 2.3	 Maintenance and monitoring	 10
	 2.4	 Using original parts	 10
	 2.5	 Operating the equipment	 10
3.	 Technical data	 11
4.	 General requirements	 12
	 4.1	 Lifting/transporting with a forklift	 12
	 4.2	 Manual lifting	 12
	 4.3	 Transporting	 12
5.	 Setup and operation	 13
6.	 Environmental factors	 13
7.	 Maintenance		  13
8.  Appendices		  14
1. General information
1.1 Foreword
These operating instructions are copyright pro-
tected. Any duplication of them, whether in full

	 Make:		  CEMO
	 Serial number: 		  10596, 10597
	 Serial/type designation:	 BWS 30-PE
complies with all relevant specifications from the above named directive,
including its amendments applicable at the time of the declaration.
The following harmonised standards were applied:
EN 349:1993+A1:2008 	� Safety of machinery - Minimum gaps to avoid crushing of parts of the
human body
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008 	� Safety of machinery – Human body measurements – Part 1: Principles for
determining the dimensions required for openings for whole body access
into machinery
EN 547-2:1996+A1:2008 	� Safety of machinery – Human body measurements - Part 2: Principles for
determining the dimensions required for access openings
EN 547-3:1996+A1:2008 	� Safety of machinery – Human body measurements – Part 3:
Anthropometric data
EN 60204-1:2006/A1:2009 	� Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines – Part 1: General
requirements (IEC 60204-1:2005/A1:2008)
EN 60204-1:2006 		�  Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines – Part 1: General
requirements (IEC 60204-1:200 (modified)
EN 61310-2:2008 		�  Safety of machinery – Indication, marking and actuation - Part 2:
Requirements for marking (IEC 61310-2:2007)
EN ISO 12100:2010 		� Safety of machinery – General principles of design – Risk assessment
and risk reduction
EN ISO 13857:2008 		� Safety of machinery - Safety distances to prevent hazard zones being rea-
ched by upper and lower limbs (ISO 13857:2008)
Name and address of legal entity authorised to assemble the technical documentation:
see above (= manufacturer)
Location:	 Weinstadt
Date:	 01.04.2014
_______________________________________
(signature)
Eberhard Manz, Managing Director CEMO GmbH
14
F
Sommaire
1.	 Remarques générales	 15
	 1.1	 Introduction	 15
	 1.2	� Pour notre environnement,
élimination des déchets	 15
	 1.3	 Garantie	 15
2.	 Généralités		  16
	 2.1	 Utilisation conforme	 16
2.2	Utilisation inappropriée	 16
	 2.3	 Maintenance et inspection	 16
	 2.4	 Utilisation de pièces d’origine	 16
	 2.5	 Utilisation de l’appareil	 16
3.	 Caractéristiques techniques	 17
4.	 Règles générales	 18
	 4.1	� Levage/transport
avec un chariot élévateur	 18
	 4.2	 Levage manuel	 18
	 4.3	 Transport	 18
5.	 Structure et fonctionnement	 19
6.	 Impacts sur l’environnement	 19
7.	 Entretien		  19
8.  Annexes		  20
1. Remarques générales
1.1 Introduction
Le présent manuel d’utilisation est protégé
par les droits du copyright. Toute reproduc-